

No. 20-1199

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMERICA FIRST LEGAL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

GENE P. HAMILTON
America First Legal Foundation
300 Independence Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presentedi
Table of contentsii
Table of authoritiesiii
Interest of amicus curiae 1
Summary of argument2
Argument.....3
 I. Title VI means what it says, and it unambiguously prohibits all forms of racial discrimination at universities that receive federal funds.....3
 A. The notion that Title VI prohibits only the racially discriminatory acts that would violate the equal protection clause is indefensible.....5
 B. Harvard’s stare decisis argument violates the Supremacy Clause 13
 II. There is no need for this court to resolve the more difficult questions surrounding the constitutionality of affirmative action under the Equal Protection Clause 18
Conclusion.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 9, 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 19 |
| <i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) | 9 |
| <i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... | i |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lewis v. Chicago,</i> 560 U.S. 205 (2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>Magwood v. Patterson,</i> 561 U.S. 320 (2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Dep’t of Defense,</i> 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007) | 19 |
| <i>Parker v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 338 U.S. 327 (1949)..... | 22 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson,</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... | passim |
| <i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 572 U.S. 291 (2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt,</i> 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>Spector Motor Service v. McLaughlin,</i> 323 U.S. 101 (1944)..... | 22 |
| <i>Zuber v. Allen,</i> 396 U.S. 168 (1969)..... | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------|---------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d | i, 3, 6 |
|-------------------------|---------|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 6, 20 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 | 20 |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, ¶ 2 | 5, 14 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008) | 16 |
| Letter from Elena Kagan, Dean of Harvard Law School, to Members of the HLS Community (Sept. 20, 2005) | 22 |
| Elena Kagan, <i>The Scalia Lecture: A Dialogue with Justice Kagan on the Reading of Statutes</i> 7:59 (Harvard Law School, Nov 17, 2015) | 12, 16 |
| Virginia L. Ma and Kevin A. Simauchi, <i>Harvard's Endowment Soars to \$53.2 Billion, Reports 33.6% Returns</i> , <i>The Harvard Crimson</i> (Oct. 15, 2021)..... | 22 |
| Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>Stare Decisis and Constitutional Text</i> , 110 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2011) | 15 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Originalist Case for Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 19 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 457 (1996)..... | 17 |
| Caleb Nelson, <i>Stare Decisis and Demonstrably Erroneous Precedents</i> , 87 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2001) | 15 |
| Melissa L. Saunders, <i>Equal Protection, Class Legislation, and Colorblindness</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 245 (1997)..... | 21 |
| David A. Strauss, <i>Originalism, Precedent, and Candor</i> , 22 Const. Comment. 299 (2005) | 17 |

David A. Strauss, *The Supreme Court 2014 Term
Foreword: Does The Constitution Mean What It
Says?*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....20

Adrian Vermeule, *Legislative History and the
Limits of Judicial Competence: The Untold
Story of Holy Trinity Church*, 50 Stan. L. Rev.
1833 (1998)9
